At December 31, 2013 loans hedged against interest rate risks amounted to 22.6 million euros.
The Company has four Interest Rate Swap contracts running which foresee the exchange of the
difference between floating and one or more fixed rate interest amounts, calculated by reference to an
agreed notional principal amount.  Two IRS contract do not appear to observe the hedging parameters
established by the IFRS (see Note 19).

Bolzoni SpA Financial Statements
 for year ended 31 December 2013

  39

Foreign currency risk
The Company has identified its exposure to foreign currency risks mainly in connection with future
collection of amounts in foreign currency (mainly USD) as their subsequent translation could take
place at potentially unfavourable conditions, with a negative impact on the year’s results  The following
table shows the  sensitivity of profit before tax (due to the variations in the fair value of current assets
and liabilities) and net equity towards possible reasonable variations in  foreign currency exchange
rates, whilst maintaining all the other variables stable.

 Currency Increase/
Decrease

Effect on
gross profit
before tax

Effect on Net
Equity

2013 USD + 5% (141) (103)

 USD  -  5% 157 114
 GBP + 5% (12) (9)
 GBP  -  5% 13 9
 $ CAN + 5% (6) (4)
 $ CAN  -  5% 6 5

2012 USD + 5% (193) (140)
 USD  -  5% 214 155

 GBP + 5% (15) (11)
 GBP  -  5% 17 12
 $ CAN + 5% (4) (3)
 $ CAN  -  5% 5 4

The Company has entered into derivative financial contracts which hedge against exchange rate risks
produced by  cash flow from sales in foreign currency transactions with its American subsidiary
Bolzoni Auramo Inc.: more specifically, the instruments used are essentially forward currency
contracts and  Put options.

As these derivative contracts are generally drawn up after the invoicing of sales or of the purchases
generating the related cash flows and as it is not possible to identify a close correlation between the
maturity of the derivative contracts and the dates of the underlying financial cash flows, the contracts